South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 09, 2026, 12:16:28 pm

Session 115 - (2003-2004)

H 4440 General Bill, By Limehouse, Clemmons, Altman and Bales
Similar (S 0046, H 5036)
Summary: Boats, real property, ad valorem taxes, treat like motor homes

A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 12-37-224, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE
CLASSIFICATION OF A MOTOR HOME AS REAL PROPERTY FOR PURPOSES OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND THE
REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY FOR THAT CLASSIFICATION, SO AS TO INCLUDE BOATS WITHIN THE
CLASSIFICATION IF THEY MEET THE SAME REQUIREMENTS, AND TO PROVIDE A CAP ON THE MAXIMUM AD
VALOREM TAXATION WHICH MAY BE LEVIED ON SUCH A BOAT FOR ANY YEAR.

12/03/03
12/03/03
01/13/04
01/13/04
04/22/04
04/26/04
04/27/04
04/27/04
04/28/04

04/28/04
04/28/04
04/28/04
04/28/04
04/28/04
04/29/04
04/29/04
04/29/04
05/19/04
05/20/04
05/20/04
05/20/04
06/02/04
06/02/04
06/03/04
06/03/04

House
House
House
House
House

House
House
House

House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House

Prefiled

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means

Introduced and read first time HJ-74

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means HJ-74

Committee report: Favorable with amendment Ways and Means HJ-5
Scrivener's error corrected

Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Bales

Amended HJ-42

Requests for debate-Rep(s). JE Smith, Scott, Cobb-Hunter, Whipper, Kennedy, Harrell, Quinn,
McGee, Hosey, Breeland, Gourdine, Simrill, Skelton, Altman, and Davenport HJ-23
Debate adjourned HJ-140

Reconsidered HJ-183

Amended HJ-184

Read second time HJ-187

Roll call Yeas-55 Nays-39 HJ-187

Read third time and sent to Senate HJ-31

Introduced and read first time SJ-9

Referred to Committee on Finance SJ-9

Committee report: Favorable with amendment Finance SJ-40
Amended SJ-36

Read second time SJ-36

Ordered to third reading with notice of amendments SJ-36

Amended SJ-71

Read third time and returned to House with amendments SJ-71
Senate amendment amended HJ-44

Returned to Senate with amendments HJ-44

Page 1 of 1



