

Session 115 - (2003-2004)

H 4440 General Bill, By Limehouse, Clemmons, Altman and Bales

Similar (S 0046, H 5036)

Summary: Boats, real property, ad valorem taxes, treat like motor homes

A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 12-37-224, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE CLASSIFICATION OF A MOTOR HOME AS REAL PROPERTY FOR PURPOSES OF AD VALOREM TAXES AND THE REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY FOR THAT CLASSIFICATION, SO AS TO INCLUDE BOATS WITHIN THE CLASSIFICATION IF THEY MEET THE SAME REQUIREMENTS, AND TO PROVIDE A CAP ON THE MAXIMUM AD VALOREM TAXATION WHICH MAY BE LEVIED ON SUCH A BOAT FOR ANY YEAR.

12/03/03	House	Prefiled
12/03/03	House	Referred to Committee on Ways and Means
01/13/04	House	Introduced and read first time HJ-74
01/13/04	House	Referred to Committee on Ways and Means HJ-74
04/22/04	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Ways and Means HJ-5
04/26/04		Scrivener's error corrected
04/27/04	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Bales
04/27/04	House	Amended HJ-42
04/28/04	House	Requests for debate-Rep(s). JE Smith, Scott, Cobb-Hunter, Whipper, Kennedy, Harrell, Quinn, McGee, Hosey, Breeland, Gourdine, Simrill, Skelton, Altman, and Davenport HJ-23
04/28/04	House	Debate adjourned HJ-140
04/28/04	House	Reconsidered HJ-183
04/28/04	House	Amended HJ-184
04/28/04	House	Read second time HJ-187
04/28/04	House	Roll call Yeas-55 Nays-39 HJ-187
04/29/04	House	Read third time and sent to Senate HJ-31
04/29/04	Senate	Introduced and read first time SJ-9
04/29/04	Senate	Referred to Committee on Finance SJ-9
05/19/04	Senate	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Finance SJ-40
05/20/04	Senate	Amended SJ-36
05/20/04	Senate	Read second time SJ-36
05/20/04	Senate	Ordered to third reading with notice of amendments SJ-36
06/02/04	Senate	Amended SJ-71
06/02/04	Senate	Read third time and returned to House with amendments SJ-71
06/03/04	House	Senate amendment amended HJ-44
06/03/04	House	Returned to Senate with amendments HJ-44